

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF)	
MANUFACTURERS, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	Case No. 11-cv-01629
)	Judge Amy Berman Jackson
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants)	
)	

**DEFENDANTS' CROSS-OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ERIC G. MOSKOWITZ
Assistant General Counsel
for Special Litigation
National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
Phone: (202) 273-2930
Fax: (202) 273-1799
E-mail: Eric.Moskowitz@nrlb.gov
D.C. Bar No. 184614

ABBY PROPIS SIMMS
Deputy Assistant General Counsel
Special Litigation Branch
Phone: (202) 273-2934
E-mail: Abby.Simms@nrlb.gov
D.C. Bar No. 913640

DAWN L. GOLDSTEIN
KEVIN P. FLANAGAN
JOEL F. DILLARD
Attorneys
Special Litigation Branch
Phone: (202) 273-2930
E-mail: Dawn.Goldstein@nrlb.gov
Kevin.Flanagan@nrlb.gov
Joel.Dillard@nrlb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Plaintiffs and Amici Have No Response to the Plain Text of Section 6	2
II. The Requirements of Sections 9 and 10 Do Not Expressly or Implicitly Limit the Board’s Section 6 Rulemaking Authority.	4
III. The Claim that the Board is an Adjudicatory Agency, not a Regulatory Agency, Lacks Merit	10
IV. Notice-Posting of NLRA Rights Was Not Directly Addressed By Congress, Allowing the Agency to Issue the Rule as a Permissible Exercise of its Authority Under the Act.....	12
A. Under <i>Chevron</i> Step 1, the NLRA Does Not Speak Directly to the Precise Question of General Informational Notice-Posting	12
1. Amici’s Claim that Wagner Act-Era Legislative History Manifests Congress’ Intent to Preclude Mandatory Notice of NLRA Rights is Without Merit.....	12
B. Under <i>Chevron</i> Step 2, The Board Has Not Created a “New” Unfair Labor Practice, but Consistent With Past Practice, Has Permissibly Interpreted the Failure to Post as a Violation of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act	17
V. Plaintiffs’ Claim that the Rule Impairs their Rights Under the First Amendment and Section 8(c) of the Act Fails as a Matter of Law	19
VI. Plaintiffs’ Attack on the Rule’s Equitable Tolling Provision Disregards Established Tolling Principles	26
VII. Plaintiffs are Wrong that the Board Was Required to Present New Empirical Studies In Support of Its Factual Finding that a Need for the Rule Existed.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495	5
<i>Aaron v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	16
<i>America Hospital Association v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991)	passim
<i>Blau v. Lehman</i> , 368 U.S. 403 (1962).....	14
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7 th Cir. 1990)	28
<i>California Saw & Knife Works</i> , 320 N.L.R.B. 224 (1995).....	16, 24
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	14
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Chao v. UAW-Labor Employment & Training Corp.</i> , 325 F.3d 360..... (D.C. Cir. 2003)	20, 24, 25, 26
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	passim
<i>Communications Workers v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	24
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938)	8
<i>Don Lee Distributor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 145 F.3d 834 (6 th Cir. 1998)	27, 28
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	16
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940)	14, 16

Cases- Cont'd

Page(s)

Holland v. Florida, 130 S.Ct. 2549 (2010).....27, 28

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group, 515 U.S. 55721

In re NLRB, 304 U.S. 486 (1938)7

Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs, 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....27

Kelley v. NLRB, 79 F.3d 1238 (1st Cir. 1996)27, 28

Klehr v. AO Smith Corp., 521 U.S. 179 (1997)28

Lake Butler Apparel Co. v. Secretary of Labor, 519 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 20, 22, 23

Leedom v. Kyne, 358 U.S. 184 (1958)30

Lincoln Savings and Loan Association v. Federal Home Loan Bank Board, 856
F.2d 1558 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....3, 11

Local Lodge No. 1424 (Bryan Mfg. Co.) v. NLRB, 362 U.S. 411 (1960).....27, 28

Lodge 64, IAM v. NLRB, 949 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....28, 29

Machinists v. NLRB, 133 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1998)16, 24

Mansolf v. Babbitt, 125 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 1997).....30

Mayo Foundation for Medical Education and Research v. United States, 131
S.Ct. 704 (2011).....3

Mercado v. Ritz-Carlton San Juan Hotel, Spa & Casino, 410 F.3d 41 (1st Cir.
2005)29

Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....21

Mourning v. Family Publ'ns Serv., Inc., 411 U.S. 356 (1973)3, 5, 10, 17

National Association of Pharmaceutical Manufacturers v. FDA, 637 F.2d 877 (2d
Cir. 1981)3

Cases- Cont'd

Page(s)

National Association of Regulatory Utility Comm'rs v. FCC, 737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984)30

National Electric Manufacturers Association v. Sorrell, 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)23

National Petroleum Refiners Ass'n v. FTC, 482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973)10, 11

NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co., 416 U.S. 267 (1974)2, 4, 5

NLRB v. Pease Oil Company, 279-F. 2d 135 (2d Cir. 1960).....7

NLRB v. Reliance Fuel Oil, 371 U.S. 224 (1963).....7

NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc., 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....6, 18

NLRB. v. Wyman-Gordon, 394 U.S. 759 (1969)2, 4, 5, 6

N.Y. State Restaurant Association v. N.Y. City Board of Health, 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)23

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Federal Power Commission, 506 F.2d 336

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission, 475 U.S. 120

Pannier Corp., Graphics Division v. NLRB, 120 F.3d 6039

Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB, 313 U.S. 177 ((1941) 9

Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum, 129 S.Ct. 1125 (2009).....19

Precision Concrete v. NLRB, 362 F.3d 847 (D.C. Cir. 2004)27

PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins, 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....21

Republic Aviation v. NLRB, 324 U.S. 793 (1945)18, 19

Republic Steel Corp. v. NLRB, 311 U.S. 7 (1940)8, 9

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of N.C., Inc., 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....24

Rose-Terminix Exterminator Co., 315 N.L.R.B. 1283 (1995).....8, 9

Cases- Cont'd

Page(s)

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006)20, 21, 25

Standard Oil Co. of Ca., Western Operations, Inc. v. NLRB, 399 F.2d 639 (9th Cir. 1967)17, 18

Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB, 467 U.S. 883 (1984) 8, 9

Thorpe v. Housing Authority, 393 U.S. 268 (1969).....3, 4

Truitt Manufacturing Co., 110 N.L.R.B. 856 (1954)18

United States v. Tucker Truck Lines, 344 U.S. 33 (1952)7

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977)24

Young v. United States, 535 U.S. 43 (2002)27

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel, 471 U.S. 626 (1985)22, 23

Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 455 U.S. 385 (1982)27

Zuber v. Allen, 396 U.S. 168 (1969)16, 17

Statutes:

Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151, et seq.):

5 U.S.C. § 5512
15 U.S.C. § 4610
29 U.S.C. § 156.....2
29 U.S.C. § 158.....18, 23
29 U.S.C. § 161.....7
45 U.S.C. § 152.....16

Regulations:

76 Fed. Reg. 54,0061, 16
76 Fed. Reg. at 54,01112
76 Fed. Reg. at 54,01219, 26
76 Fed. Reg. at 54,01529, 30
76 Fed. Reg. at 54,01630
76 Fed. Reg. at 54,01730
76 Fed. Reg. at 54,02730
76 Fed. Reg. at 54,03126
76 Fed. Reg. at 54,03216, 18
76 Fed. Reg. at 54,03326, 27
76 Fed. Reg. at 54,04925, 26

Legislative Materials:

S.2926, 73d Cong. (1934), reprinted in 1 NLRB, Legislative History of the National Labor Relations Act, 1935, at 1 (1935)13
Employee Workplace Freedom Act of 2011, H.R. 2833, 112th Cong., Section 2(a),.....16

Section 304(b), H.R. 8423, 1 Legis. Hist. 1140.....	passim
Section 5(5), H.R. 8423, 1 Legis. Hist. 1130.....	13, 14
Protecting American Jobs Act of 2011, H.R. 2978, 112th Cong., Section 2(b) (2011)	16
1 Legis. Hist. 187	13
1 Legis. Hist. 394-95.....	14
1 Legis. Hist. 690-91, 694.....	13
1 Legis. Hist. 1140.....	13

Other Materials:

Irving Bernstein, THE NEW DEAL COLLECTIVE BARGAINING POLICY 121-22 (Da Capo Press ed. (1975)).....	5, 14
William N. Eskridge, Jr., Phillip P. Frickey, and Elizabeth Garrett, LEGISLATION AND STATUTORY INTERPRETATION (2d ed.) 315 (2006).....	15
